The Bank also performs regular stress tests on its banking and trading books. In performing this, the Bank
ensures there are quantitative criteria in building the scenarios. The Bank determines the effect of changes in
interest rates on interest income; volatility in prices on trading income; and changes in funding sources and uses
on the Bank’s liquidity. The key potential risks the Bank was exposed to from these instruments were foreign
exchange risk and interest rate risk (price risk, basis risk). However, all potential risk exposures in the course of
the year were successfully mitigated.

Guaranty Trust Bank (Liberia) Limited

Financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2019

53

NOTES (continued)
(All amounts are in Liberian dollars)

3. Financial risk management (continued)

3.5 Market risk (continued)

3.5.2   Exposure to interest rate risk – trading and non-trading portfolios (continued)

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest income and expense from the following assets and liabilities as
a result of changes in interest rates:

At December 31 2019  Sensitivity
  Interest amount   >2%   <2%

 Financial assets

 Cash and cash equivalents  8,102,244 162,045 (162,045)

 Loans and advances to customers  1,481,236,263 29,624,725 (29,624,725)

 Investment securities 18,362,279 367,246 (367,246)

 1,507,700,786 30,154,016 (30,154,016)

 Financial liabilities

 Deposits from customers 100,454,005 (2,009,080) 2,009,080

 Other borrowed funds 29,687,301 (593,746) 593,746

Lease liabilities 21,515,882 (430,318) 430,313

 130,141,306 (3,033,144) 3,033,144

Impact on post tax profit and equity   27,120,872

At December 2018  Sensitivity
  Interest amount   >2%   <2%

 Financial assets

 Cash and cash equivalents  1,911,368 38,227 (38,227)

 Loans and advances to customers  1,288,755,242 25,775,105 (25,775,105)

 Investment securities 87,546,400 1,750,928 (1,750,928)

 1,378,213,010 27,564,260 (27,564,260)

 Financial liabilities

 Deposits from customers 78,611,984 (1,572,240) 1,572,240

 Deposit from banks 5,692,055 (113,841) 113,841

 Other borrowed funds 56,886,328 (1,137,727) 1,137,727

 141,190,367 (2,823,808) 2,823,808

Impact on post tax profit and equity   24,740,452

Guaranty Trust Bank (Liberia) Limited

Financial statements
For the year ended December 31, 2019

54

NOTES (continued)
(All amounts are in Liberian dollars)

3. Financial risk management (continued)

3.5 Market risk (continued)

3.5.3 Foreign exchange risk

The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange rates on
its financial position and cash flows. The Board sets limits on the level of exposure by currency and in
aggregate for both overnight and intra-day positions, which are monitored daily. The table below summarises
the Bank’s exposure to foreign exchange risk as at December 31, 2019. Included in the table are the Bank’s